upon origination, the loss allowance is recognised for that expo-
sure at an amount equal to 12-month expected credit losses and
whether the credit risk has significantly increased based on
the lifetime expected credit losses. The increase of credit risk
can be considered significant if the contract has minor delays
in payment (30-90 days) or the credit rating has deteriorated
since the origination of the exposure or of the original value. SB
Central Bank  can use management judgement and manually
book a significant increase to an individual exposure.

Reconciliation of equity balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

In accordance with the transitional provisions of IFRS 9,
the changes relating to IFRS 9 are booked through retained
earnings and other funds within the equity. The following table
reconciles the most significant changes due to IFRS 9 booked
to equity including a reconciliation of impairment allowance
balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9.

Central Bank of Savings Banks Finland Plc 28 (60)
BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ REPORT AND IFRS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 31 DECEMBER 2017

(EUR 1,000) 31 December 2017 Change 1 January 2018

Fair value reserve 215

Reclassifications

  Expected credit losses (ECL) 11

Total 11

Tax effect -2

Fair value reserve, total 215 9 224

Retained earnings -9,314

Reclassifications

  Cancellation of impairment losses, 31 December 2017 795

  Expected credit losses (ECL) -1,660

Total -866

Tax effect 173

Profit (loss) for previous financial years  -9,314 -692 -10,007

Total equity* 49,901 -683 49,217

* Total equity 1 January 2018 includes all items included in the SB Central Banks eqyity. The reconciliation only contains the
IFRS 9 effects in the fair value and retained earnings.

SB Central Bank estimates that the other new and amended standards and interpretations applicable in future financial
years will not have a significant impact on SB Central Bank's financial reporting.

Central Bank of Savings Banks Finland Plc 29 (60)
BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ REPORT AND IFRS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 31 DECEMBER 2017

NOTE 3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

IFRS-compliant financial statements require SB Central Bank's